

Court of Appeals No. 56574-9-II
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 2

State of Washington

v.

Christopher Olsen

Thurston County Superior Court

Cause Nos. 03-1-01537-1, 03-1-1697-1, and 05-1-1887-2

The Honorable Judge James Dixon

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 2

ARGUMENT 6

**MR. OLSEN SHOULD HAVE BEEN PERMITTED TO WITHDRAW
HIS GUILTY PLEAS. 6**

A. A defendant may withdraw guilty pleas
stemming from an indivisible agreement where
one conviction is later invalidated. 7

B. Mr. Olsen’s guilty pleas to drug possession
were not made knowingly and voluntarily. 8

C. Mr. Olsen must be allowed to withdraw his
guilty plea to the firearm charge because the court
found that plea to be part of an indivisible
agreement..... 10

D. Mr. Olsen must be allowed to withdraw his
guilty plea to forgery because it was part of an
indivisible plea agreement. 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

<i>In re Bradley</i> , 165 Wn.2d 934, 205 P.3d 123 (2009)....	7, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Andress</i> , 147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002), <i>as corrected</i> (Oct. 29, 2002), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (Mar. 14, 2003).....	8
<i>In re Pers. Restraint Petition of Mayer</i> , 128 Wn.App. 694, 117 P.3d 353 (2005).....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Shale</i> , 160 Wn.2d 489, 158 P.3d 588 (2007)	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Bhd. of Friends</i> , 41 Wn.2d 133, 247 P.2d 787 (1952).....	9
<i>State v. Bisson</i> , 156 Wn.2d 507, 130 P.3d 820 (2006).....	12
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021) 2, 4, 5, 6, 8	
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 176 Wn.2d 573, 293 P.3d 1185 (2013).....	12
<i>State v. Markovich</i> , 19 Wn.App.2d 157, 492 P.3d 206 (2021), <i>review denied</i> , 198 Wn.2d 1036, 501 P.3d 141 (2022).....	9
<i>State v. Turley</i> , 149 Wn.2d 395, 69 P.3d 338 (2003)....	7, 11, 12, 14, 15
